

RECEIVED

03-19-2015

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT I

Case No. 2014AP2521-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

SHIRONSKI A. HUNTER,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION ENTERED
IN THE MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE
HONORABLE REBECCA F. DALLET, PRESIDING

PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Attorney General

ANNE C. MURPHY
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1031600

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent
the State of Wisconsin

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-9224 (Phone), (608) 266-9594 (Fax)
murphyac@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	1
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THE CIRCUIT COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION TO ADMIT THE OUT OF COURT STATEMENTS OF THE VICTIM AND HER SISTER IN THE 911 CALL AND OF THE VICTIM TO THE POLICE AS EXCITED UTTERANCES.	10
A. Relevant law and standard of review	10
B. The statements of the victim and witness on the 911 recording and of the victim to the Officer Saavedra were excited utterances and therefore admissible as an exception to the hearsay rule.....	12
II. THE ADMISSION OF THE STATEMENTS OF THE VICTIM AND HER SISTER TO THE POLICE BEFORE THE POLICE LOCATED HUNTER DID NOT VIOLATE THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE.....	14
A. Relevant law and standard of review	14

B.	The statements of the victim and the victim’s sister in the 911 recordings and of the victim to the responding officer are non-testimonial because they were made to enable police assistance to an ongoing emergency.....	18
C.	Even if this court finds that the circuit court erroneously exercised its discretion in admitting the victim and her sister’s out of court statements as nontestimonial, excited utterances, any error is harmless.	20
III.	THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO CONVICT HUNTER OF POSSESSION OF A SHOTGUN.....	22
A.	Standard of review regarding sufficiency of the evidence to support the conviction.	22
B.	Sufficient evidence supports the jury’s finding that Hunter had actual possession of the firearm based on its reasonable credibility determinations of the witnesses.	24
IV.	THE CIRCUIT COURT PROPERLY ALLOWED THE TESTIMONY OF WITNESSES TO AUTHENTICATE THE 911 RECORDINGS.....	27
	CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	14, 16, 20
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	16, 17, 19, 20
<i>Dow Family LLC v PHH Mortg. Corp.</i> , 350 Wis. 2d 411, 838 N.W. 2d 119 (Ct. App. 2013).....	28
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	22
<i>Muller v. State</i> , 94 Wis. 2d 450, 289 N.W.2d 570 (1980).....	11, 13
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980).....	15
<i>Schmidt v. State</i> , 77 Wis. 2d 370, 253 N.W.2d 204 (1977).....	25
<i>State v. Baldwin</i> , 330 Wis. 2d 500, 794 N.W. 2d 769 (Wis. App. 2010).....	28
<i>State v. Boshcka</i> , 178 Wis. 2d 628, 496 N.W.2d 627 (Ct. App. 1992).....	11, 13

	Page
<i>State v. DeLao</i> , 2002 WI 49, 252 Wis. 2d 289, 643 N.W.2d 480.....	31
<i>State v. Gerald L.C.</i> , 194 Wis. 2d 548, 535 N.W.2d 777 (1995).....	12
<i>State v. Harvey</i> , 2002 WI 93, 254 Wis. 2d 442, 647 N.W.2d 189.....	20
<i>State v. Huntington</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 671, 575 N.W.2d 268 (1998).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 646, 575 N.W.2d 475 (1998).....	17
<i>State v. Manuel</i> , 2005 WI 75, 281 Wis. 2d 554, 697 N.W.2d 811.....	14, 15
<i>State v. Moats</i> , 156 Wis. 2d 74, 457 N.W.2d 299 (1990).....	11
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 138 Wis. 2d 418, 406 N.W.2d 385 (1987).....	15
<i>State v. Peete</i> , 185 Wis. 2d 4, 517 N.W.2d 149 (1994).....	25

	Page
<i>State v. Poellinger</i> , 153 Wis. 2d 493, 451 N.W.2d 752 (1990)	22, passim
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 2006 WI App 163, 295 Wis. 2d 801, 722 N.W. 2d 136.....	14, 17, 19, 20
<i>State v. Savanh</i> , 2005 WI App 245, 287 Wis. 2d 876, 707 N.W.2d 549	15, 20
<i>State v. Tomlinson</i> , 2002 WI 91, 254 Wis. 2d 502, 648 N.W.2d 367	15
<i>State v. Weed</i> , 2003 WI 85, 263 Wis. 2d 434, 666 N.W.2d 485.....	15

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	14
Wis. Const. art. I, § 7	14

STATUTES

Wis. Stat. § 908.03(2)	11, 20
Wis. Stat. § 909.01	28
Wis. Stat. § 909.015	28
Wis. Stat. § 909.015(6)	28
Wis. Stat. § 909.015(6)(b).....	30
Wis. Stat. § 919.015(6)	3
Wis. Stat. § 941.28(2)	24
Wis. Stat. § 941.29(2)(a).....	24
Wis. Stat. § 968.0751(a)	24
Wis. Stat. § 971.23	31
Wis. Stat. § 971.23(1)(b).....	31
Wis. Stat. § 971.23(1)(d)	29, 30
Wis. Stat. § 971.23(7m)(a)	29
